
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp 

 
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 at 5.30 pm 

Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 

 
 
Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman) 

John Blackall (Vice-Chairman) 
 Martin Boffey 

Ruth Fletcher 
Gordon Lindsay 

Jack Saheid 
James Wright 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 
 

Glen Chipp 
Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

2.   Minutes 3 - 6 

 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 
 

 

4.   Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive 
 

 

5.   Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report 7 - 20 

 To receive the report of the Horsham Chief Internal Auditor 
 

 

6.   Statement of Audited Accounts and Letter of Representation 21 - 80 

 To receive the Letter of Representation from the Chief Financial Officer to the 
External Auditor and to receive and approve the Audited Statement of Accounts 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

7.   Audit Results Report 81 - 122 

 To receive the report of the External Auditors   
 

 

8.   Risk Management - Quarterly Update 123 - 136 

 To receive an update on the Council’s risk register from the Director of 
Corporate Resources   
 

 

9.   Cyber Insurance Review and Cyber Security Awareness and Defences 137 - 142 

 To receive the report of the Director of Corporate Resources   
 

 

10.   Urgent Business  

 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
20 JULY 2021 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Blackall (Vice-Chairman), 
Martin Boffey, Ruth Fletcher, Jack Saheid and James Wright 
 

Apologies: Councillors: Gordon Lindsay 
 

AAG/4   MINUTES 
 
It was noted that the names of ex-Audit Committee Members were present in 
the minutes of the meeting on 26 May 2021. Following an amendment to 
correct the Membership of the Committee in these minutes both the minutes of 
the meetings held on 14 April 2021 and 26 May 2021 were approved as 
accurate records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

AAG/5   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

AAG/6   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman announced that the order of items on the agenda would be re-
arranged to take the Risk Based Verification item first. 
 

AAG/7   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Risk Management 
Quarterly Update to the Committee. The report included an update on the 
Corporate Risk Register for consideration and provided an update on progress 
with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews.  
 
It was reported that there were five risks considered to be high: 
 
CRR19 - Ongoing reduction in planning fees; reduced car parking income; 
increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims; leisure centres; 
property income; investment income.  
 
CRR01c - Decrease in Rateable Value due to appeals and businesses going 
under. This may cause the Council to fall below the business rates baseline, 
resulting in loss of funding.  
 
CRR01b - Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2021  
 
CRR05 - Officers are either unaware of expected controls or do not comply with 
control procedures.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Audit Committee 
20 July 2021 

 

 
2 

 
CRR18 - (i) A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. The level of threat has been 
raised by the Cabinet Office to amber. (ii) IT not working due to environmental 
problems: fire, flood, power cut. 
 
Departmental risk registers had been reviewed and updated.  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and relevant appendices. 
 

AAG/8   INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEWS OF REVENUES AND BENEFITS 2020/21 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources reported the outcome of the internal audit 
reports of Revenues and Benefits completed by Milton Keynes’ internal audit as 
part of the agreement in which some Northamptonshire-based Council’s provide 
Horsham District Council’s Revenues and Benefits service. 
 
All three audits, completed in the fourth quarter of 2020/21, achieved good 
assurance for the control environment. The Benefits audit showed substantial 
assurance for compliance and the two Revenues audits good assurance for 
compliance.  
 

AAG/9   INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2020/21 
 
The 2020/21 internal audit plan was approved by this committee in April 2020. 
All reviews had been completed, except for one. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor provided an annual audit opinion of “reasonable 
assurance” that Horsham District Council had in place an adequate and 
effective framework of governance, risk management and internal control for 
the period: 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. 
 
Where internal audit had identified areas where controls could be improved, 
appropriate remedial action had been agreed with management. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor went on to provide a summary
[...]
ncome was 
£3.6m, which was £0.2m below the £3.8m budget.  
 
The pandemic had a significant effect on investment income throughout the 
year and this was expected to continue in 2021/22 dependent on the strength of 
the economic recovery. 
 

AAG/12   SUBSIDIARY HOUSING COMPANY ACCOUNTS 
 
The Director of Horsham District Homes Ltd and Horsham District Homes 
(Holdings) Ltd presented the draft audited annual report and financial 
statements for both companies. 
 
Consolidated group accounts for 2020/2021 were not required to be prepared 
as the value of the transactions in the companies’ accounts were considered 
immaterial. 
 
The accounts for both companies had been audited by an independent auditor 
and would be approved and signed at the companies’ board meeting in July 
2021. 
 
To consider a report containing exempt of confidential information  
 

Page 5



 Audit Committee 
20 July 2021 

 

 
4 

 RESOLVED 
 

That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, by virtue of paragraph 7 regarding information 
relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

 

AAG/13   RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY 
 
The Revenues & Benefits Operations Manager presented a review on the 
effectiveness of the current Risk based Verification product. 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the Committee approve the removal of the Risk Based Verification 
Software. 

 

AAG/14   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.20 pm having commenced at 5.45 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 6



 Report to Audit Committee  

 

 21st September 2021 

 By the Horsham Chief Internal Auditor 

 INFORMATION REPORT 
 

 Not Exempt  
 

 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report – Quarter 1 (01/04/21 - 30/06/21)  

Executive Summary 
 
To provide Members with an update on all internal audit and counter-fraud activity completed 
during the quarter, including a summary of all key findings. The report also includes details 
of progress on delivery of the annual audit plan along with an update on the performance of 
the internal audit service during the period. 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 

 Note the report and consider any further action required in response to the issues raised; 
and 

 Identify any new or emerging risks for consideration for inclusion in the internal audit 
plan.   

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

2013 (amended April 2017).  
 
ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 

systems of internal control. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2021-22 

Wards affected: All. 
 

Report Author:    Paul Miller, Horsham Chief Internal Auditor 

Contact Details: Russell Banks, Orbis Chief Internal Auditor  Tel No. 01273 481447 

                                           Paul Miller, Horsham Chief Internal Auditor Tel No. 01403 215319 
 Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

 Background 

1.1 This progress report covers work completed between 1 April 2021 and 30 June 2021.   
 
Supporting Information 

1.2 The current annual plan for internal audit is contained within the Internal Audit 
Strategy and Annual Plan 2021-22 which was approved by the Audit Committee on 
14 April 2021. 

 

2 Relevant Policy / Professional Standards 

2.1 Internal Audit follows the mandatory standards set out in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors. 

 
2.2 The Council’s Constitution supports the statutory requirements outlined above. 

Financial Procedure Rule 4e 27 states that: “The Chief Finance Officer ensures the 
Council has appropriate arrangements in place to maintain an adequate and effective 
internal audit. The terms of reference for Internal Audit are detailed in the Council’s 
Internal Audit Charter which is approved and reviewed annually by the Audit 
Committee”. 

 

3       Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 Key audit findings from final reports are summarised in Appendix A.   
 
3.2 Overall, of the three formal audits finalised during the quarter (all of which relate to 

the 2020/21 audit plan), all three received an opinion of ‘partial assurance’.  Although 
it is important to acknowledge that the disruption caused by the Covid-19 pandemic 
has had a significant impact on virtually all council services, it remains a concern that 
all of our reviews finalised in the quarter were unable to achieve an opinion above 
partial assurance, one  of which was a follow up to a previous audit. The organisation 
has recognised the importance of addressing issues within the Annual Governance 
Statement and it is hoped that our remaining audit work across 2021/22 will 
demonstrate improvements in control.  

3.3 Formal follow up reviews continue to be carried out for all audits where ‘minimal 
assurance’ opinions have been given and for higher risk areas receiving ‘partial 
assurance’. Progress on action tracking is provided in Section 3 of Appendix A, and 
details of outstanding high and medium actions are provided in Section 3.4. 

3.4 Flexibility is built into the audit plan to allow resources to be directed to any new and 
emerging risks. We continue to liaise with departments to identify these but would 
also welcome input from Members. Details of those reviews added and removed from 
the plan this year are set out in section 4 of Appendix A. 

3.5 Progress against our performance targets (focussing on a range 
[...]
nsideration and 
provides an update on progress with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews.  

Recommendations 
 
That the Committee is recommended to: 

 
i) Note the contents of this report. 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
As part of good governance, it is important that Members understand the key risks facing 
the Council. 

Background Papers 
 
Corporate Risk Register 

Wards affected: All. 

Contact:  Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 215300.   

 

Page 123

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Audit Committee is charged with responsibility for monitoring the effectiveness 
of the Council’s risk management arrangements. 
 

1.2 The report provides details of key changes to the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register, and an update on progress regarding the departmental risk registers (see 
3.1 and 3.2 below).  

2 Relevant Council Policy  

2.1 The Council’s Risk Management Policy is detailed in the Council’s Risk 
Management Toolkit. The Council’s Risk Management Strategy is a component part 
of the Policy, and this document sets out to achieve the following objectives: 

 Fully integrate risk management into the culture of the Council and its strategic 
and service planning processes. 

 Ensure that the risk management framework is understood and that ownership 
and accountability for managing risks is clearly assigned. 

 Ensure the benefits of risk management are realised through maximising 
opportunities and minimising threats. 

 Ensure consistency throughout the Council in the management of risk. 

3 Details  

3.1 Corporate Risk Register 

The Senior Leadership Team has reviewed the Corporate Risk Register and 
comments have been updated to reflect the current position for each risk (see 
Appendix 1 and exempt appendix 2). 

The Corporate risk profile is shown in the following heat map which shows the total 
number of risks in each segment. The red / amber / green zones are in accordance 
with the Council’s risk appetite. 

CRR34 
CRR33 

CRR02 
CRR03 
CRR06 
CRR35 
CRR35a 

CRR18 
 
 
 
 

CRR01c 
 

CRR19 
 

 

 
 
 

 CRR17 
 
 

CRR01b 
CRR05 

 

 

   
 
 

  

     

   
 
 

  

 

Page 124



 

 

There are five risks which are currently considered to be high and eight medium.  

The high-risk area relates to the following: 

CRR19 
Ongoing reduction in planning fees; reduced car parking income; 
increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims; 
leisure centres; property income; investment income.   

CRR01c 
Decrease in Rateable Value due to appeals and businesses going 
under. This may cause the Council to fall below the business rates 
baseline, resulting in loss of funding. 

CRR01b 
Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2021 

CRR05 
Officers are either unaware of expected controls or do not comply 
with control procedures. 

CRR18 
(i) A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems.  The level of 
threat has been raised by the Cabinet Office to amber. 
(ii) IT not working due to environmental problems: fire, flood, power 
cut. 

 
Please see the risk register in Appendix 1 which provides full details of all risks on the 
“live” register together with details of the control actions and responsible officers.  
Risks CRR33 is shown in the exempt appendix 2.  
 

3.2 Departmental Risk Registers 
 
 Departmental risk registers have been reviewed and updated.  

4 Outcome of Consultations 

4.1 Officers who are responsible for control actions and the Senior Leadership Team 
have been consulted in updating the Corporate Risk Register. 

5 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected 

5.1 Not applicable.  

6 Financial Consequences 

6.1 There are no financial consequences as this report is for noting. 

7 Legal Consequences 

7.1 There are no legal consequences as this report is for noting. 

8 Staffing Consequences 

8.1 There are no staffing consequences as this report is for noting. 

9 Risk Assessment 

Page 125



 

 

9.1 The report provides an update on the Council’s corporate risks and how these are 
being managed by the Senior Leadership Team. See Appendix 1 for the latest 
version of the Council’s Corporate Risk Register.  

 

10 Other Considerations 
 
10.1 Risk management encompasses all risks within the organisation, including 

strategic, operational, and project/change risks. This includes consideration of 
Crime & Disorder; Human Rights; Equality & Diversity; and Green issues.  

  
 

Page 126



1 

Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Report September 2021     

Risks ordered by RAG not numerically 
 

Generated on: 16 August 2021 

 

 

 

Risk Code & Description Effect 
Risk 
Owner 

 Current Risk 
Matrix 

Control Action 
Control 
Action 
Owner 

Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update 

CRR19 
Cause: Uncertainty in the UK and 
World economy. The Government has 
spoken about an additional 5% 
reduction in local government 
funding, and further cuts in years to 
come. The impact on the financial 
markets and the pound following 
Covid-19 has brought forward a 
deeper depression and caused a 
slowdown in the property and 
financial markets. 
Risk: Ongoing reduction in planning 
fees; reduced car parking income; 
increased homelessness; and 
increased housing benefit claims, 
leisure centres, property income; 

investment income. 

Financial  
Service 
Delivery  
Compliance 
with 
Regulations  

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.19.2 Monitor the external 
environment 

Dominic 
Bradley 

 

September 2021 update: 
 
Covid-19 has had a significant impact 
on the economy and the Council’s 
income. 
 
A balanced budget was set for 
2021/22 as a result of a restructure in 
November 2020 and a better than 
expected one-year settlement which 
included further one-off Covid-19 
related support.  Income is currently 
tracking at the lower budgeted level. 
Some cost savings are anticipated 
where less support may be needed to 
the leisure service provider as people 
have returned to leisure activities 
faster than originally anticipated when 
the budget was set. 
 
However, budget shortfalls 
approaching £1.5m a year are still 
forecast by the end of the medium-
term financial period. This is mostly 
driven by the estimated £1m to £1.3m 
costs of food collection, as well as 
income levels not recovering to 
previous levels. The future funding of 

local government also remains very 
uncertain. 
 
The restart of housing evictions since 
June 2021 may create more homeless 
people and benefits cases. Cumulative 
pressure on businesses since the start 
of the pandemic may also increase the 
risk on their ability to pay all rents. 
 
 
 

CRR.19.3 Monitor internal 
indicators, particularly income 
generation and respond 
appropriately to adverse 
trends 

Dominic 
Bradley 

CRR19.4 Evaluate and discuss 
with Members possible actions 
to mitigate loss of income. 
e.g., Corporate Restructure, 
investment and infrastructure 
projects that generate income 

Jane 
Eaton 

P
age 127



2 

Risk Code & Description Effect 
Risk 
Owner 

 Current Risk 
Matrix 

Control Action 
Control 
Action 
Owner 

Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update 

CRR01c 
Financial 
Cause: The Council is reliant on 
Central Controlled Government 
funding (e.g., Business Rates). 
Risk: Decrease in Rateable Value due 
to appeals and businesses going 
under. This may cause the Council to 
fall below the business rates baseline, 
resulting in loss of funding. 

Reductions in 
funding 
Financial 

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.01c.1 Continue to keep a 
watching brief 

Dominic 
Bradley 

 

September 2021 update: 
 
With business rates reform postponed 
and the COVID-19 recession, further 
reductions in business rates seem 
inevitable. The impact in 2021/22 is 
lessened by Government giving 100% 
business rate relief to retail and 
leisure businesses in the first three 
months of 2021/22 and 67% relief for 
the remainder of the financial year. 
However, the uncertainty is now 
deferred to what happens in 2022/23. 
 
Appeals to the Valuation Office are 
increasing, which could trigger 
backdated refunds. The appeals 
provision remains high at £5m, albeit 
the Council’s share is only 40% of 
this.  
 
Due to Covid-19, Business Rate 
payments were below normal at the 
end of 2020/21.  Courts are resuming 

in June 2021 so a new recovery 
pattern will be established. 

CRR.01c.2 Evaluate and 
discuss with Members possible 
actions to mitigate loss of 
income. e.g., Corporate 
Restructure, investment and 
infrastructure projects that 
generate income 

Dominic 
Bradley 

CRR01b 
Financial 
Cause: The Council is reliant on 
Central Controlled Government 
funding (e.g., Business Rates). 
  
Risk: (ii) Funding from Government is 
less generous than assumed in the 
MTFS from 2021 

  
   
Reductions in 
funding  
  
Adverse effect 
on morale  
  
Financial  
  
Failure to 
achieve agreed 
objectives  

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.01b.1 Continue to keep a 
watching brief 

Dominic 
Bradley 

 

September 2021 update: 
 
Government has withdrawn the 
changes to business rates and 
revenue funding through the Fair 
Funding Review for the time being.  
This has removed this part of the risk 
temporarily, although Government has 
only given a one-year settlement in 
2021/22, giving little insight into the 
medium term.  It is uncertain whether 
any future implementation of business 
rates reform will commence from 1 

April 2022 or delayed to April 2023, 
although as time goes on, the latter is 
looking increasingly likely. 
 
With income not recovering to 
previous levels, even with some 
estimated Council tax rises factored 
in, £1.5m budget deficits are currently 
forecast across later years of the MTFS 

CRR.01b.2 Revisit the MTFS 
and if necessary 2020/21 
budget in year, with Cabinet in 
September. 

Dominic 
Bradley 

CRR.01b.3 Evaluate and 
discuss with Members possible 
actions to mitigate loss of 
income. e.g., Corporate 
Restructure, investment and 
infrastructure projects that 
generate income. 

Jane 
Eaton 

P
age 128



3 

Risk Code & Description Effect 
Risk 
Owner 

 Current Risk 
Matrix 

Control Action 
Control 
Action 
Owner 

Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update 

unless significant action is taken. 
Further ‘additional’ Government 
funding is not expected into 2022/23 

CRR05 
Governance 
Cause:  Managers are responsible for 
ensuring that controls to mitigate 
risks are consistently applied. 

  
Risk: Officers are either unaware of 
expected controls or do not comply 
with control procedures. 

  
Failure of 
business 
objectives  
  
Health & Safety  
  
Financial  
  
Service 
Delivery  
  
Compliance 
with 
Regulations  
  
Personal 
Privacy 
Infringement  
  
Reputation 
damage   

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.05.1 Officer training 
Jane 
Eaton 

 

September 2021 update: 
 
The Annual Governance Statement 
action plan included an increased 
focus on training for management and 
staff in this area.  Head of Service, all 
manager and depot-based manager 
training has taken place.  Training for 
Parks and Countryside management is 
planned for the winter when workloads 
for the team are lower.   
 
Due to extra work on the Local Plan 
the cultural compliance audit for 
Strategic Planning has been deferred 
to 2021/22 and a review of 
Environmental Health brought forward 
in its place.  This does not increase 
risk because the Council’s governance 
officers are generally of the view both 
Strategic Planning and Environmental 
Health are services mostly compliant 
with the Council’s requirements. 
 
The review of governance at the 
museum is underway.   

CRR.05.3 All Service Managers 
required to sign an Assurance 
Statement. (By 30th June 
Annually) (Cyclical) 

Jane 
Eaton 

CRR.05.4 “Cultural 
compliance” Internal Audits 
identify service-based issues 
and help managers to resolve 
these. 

Jane 
Eaton 

CRR.05.5 Programme of 
training and information to 
ensure all managers 
understand their roles. 

Jane 
Eaton 

CRR.05.6 Governance review 
of the Horsham Museum 

Jane 
Eaton 

CRR18 
Technological 
Cause:  Council services are 
increasingly reliant on IT systems at a 
time when there are greater 
opportunities for malicious attackers 
to exploit security weaknesses.           
  
Risk 1: A malicious attacker exploits a 
known or unknown security weakness 
to penetrate the Council’s ICT 
systems. 
  
Risk 2: IT not working due to 
environmental problems: fire, flood, 
power cut 
  

  
Loss of key 
systems-
disruption to 
Council 
services. 
Cost of 
investigation 
and recovery of 
systems. 
Fraud/theft. 
Loss of the 
integrity of 
Council 
Records. 
Penalties from 
the ICO. 
Adverse media 

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.18.1 Staff and Member 
Training 

Claire 
Ward / 
Robert 
Laban 

 

September 2021 update: 
 
CRR.18.5 PSN Accreditation being 
worked on and PCI-DSS being looked 
into. 

CRR.18.2 Awareness of 
current threats 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.3 An effective ICT 
Service delivery team 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.4 Effective patching 
and updates to mitigate 
known vulnerabilities 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.5 Compliance with 
expected security standards.  
(PSN, PCI-DSS) 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.6 Effective policies in 
place which outline security 

Andrea 
Curson 

P
age 129



4 

Risk Code & Description Effect 
Risk 
Owner 

 Current Risk 
Matrix 

Control Action 
Control 
Action 
Owner 

Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update 

coverage.    requirements for users of ICT 

CRR.18.7 Effective back-up 
and recovery processes in 
place for Council ICT systems. 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.8 Transferring the 
risks to the cloud provider 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.9 Plan developed, 
approved internally, and being 
carried out. 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR17 
Cause: 
The External Auditors audit the HDC 
Benefits Grant Subsidy return to the 
Department for Work and Pensions 

[...]

 

 21 September 2021 

 Director of Corporate Resources 

 INFORMATION REPORT 

 Not Exempt  
 

Cyber Insurance Review and Cyber Security Awareness and Defences        

Executive Summary 
 
Review of the current Cyber Insurance market informs us that at this time, taking out 
Cyber Insurance would be costly and would likely result in duplication of cover on items 
such as fraud, equipment insurance and indemnity.   
 
The Council should for now invest in improving our Cyber awareness and defences by 
training officers and members, as well as in areas such as Intrusion Detection, Multi Factor 
Authentication and Real time Monitoring.  
 
This would also potentially reduce premiums if later, we decided to purchase Cyber 
Insurance. It is advisable to wait until the Cyber Insurance market has matured to try to 
prevent any duplication of cover. 
 

Recommendations 

Increase cyber defences and awareness using existing Technology Services budget.  
Revisit whether Cyber Insurance should be taken out as part of the annual budget cycle.  

Background Papers 
 
Cyber Insurance Analysis Report compiled by David Copland, IT Security Officer. 

Cyber Insurance 

Analysis V3.1.docx  
 

Wards affected: All Wards 

Contact: Andrea Curson, Head of Customer and Digital Services 01403 215457. 

 

Page 137

Agenda Item 9



 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Audit Committee raised the question of whether the Council should take out 
Cyber Insurance in light of a number of high-profile Cyber-attacks on public bodies 
and private companies. At this time the recommendation is not to do so but to 
concentrate efforts on improving Cyber awareness and defences. 
 

1.2 The issue of Cyber Security is one that needs to be considered by the Council as 
the services it offers its residents may be adversely affected by a Cyber-attack. 

 
1.3 The Council will focus on increasing Cyber awareness through training and 

defences to minimise risk of exposure, as oppose to taking out Cyber Insurance at 
this time due to market immaturity, cost, and duplication of cover with other 
insurance policies.  

2 Relevant Council policy 

2.1 This reports the Corporate Plan objective of a modern and flexible Council. 

3 Details 

3.1 To increase Cyber awareness through training for officers and members by 
sessions written and run by the Council’s IT Security Officer.   

 
3.2 We have a plan to improve our Cyber defences in line with National Cyber Security 

Council (NCSC) guidance, in the following areas.  End Point protection to guard 
against ransomware attacks by the end of 2021, to investigate and procure real 
time monitoring of potential Cyber Security threats, to investigate options around 
Intrusion Protection and to continue rolling out Multi Factor Authentication to all. 

 
3.3 The reason for choosing to increase Cyber awareness through training and to 

improve our Cyber defences as oppose to taking out Cyber Insurance is due to 
market immaturity, cost, and duplication of cover with other insurance policies. 

 

4 Next Steps 
 
4.1 The Council to continue to improve its Cyber awareness and improve its defences. 

5 Views of the Policy Development Advisory Group and Outcome of 
Consultations 

5.1 A review of the Cyber Insurance market was undertaken by Horsham District 
Council’s Information Security Officer, Technical Accountant, the Head of Finance 
and Performance and Horsham District Council’s Insurance Advisor.  The full report 
is listed in the Background Papers section of this report. 
 

5.2 The Director of Corporate Resources and the Monitoring Officer were consulted to 
ensure legal and financial probity.   
 

Page 138



 
 

5.3 There are no staffing issues. 
 

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected 
 

6.1 Taking out Cyber Insurance. This has been rejected due to market immaturity, cost 
and duplication of cover with other insurance policies. 

 

7 Resource Consequences 

7.1 There 
[...]
 1 Progress Report September 2021 Appendix A - Final

	6 Statement of Audited Accounts and Letter of Representation
	Audited Statement of Accounts 2020-21

	7 Audit Results Report
	8 Risk Management - Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Report September 2021(1)
	Appendix 2 Exempt Corporate Risk Report September 2021

	9 Cyber Insurance Review and Cyber Security Awareness and Defences





Minutes of the meeting

Audit Committee
21 SEPTEMBER 2021

Present:

Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Blackall (Vice-Chairman),
Martin Boffey, Ruth Fletcher, Gordon Lindsay, Jack Saheid and
James Wright

AAG/15 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021 were approved as an accurate
record and signed by the Chairman.
AAG/16 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.
AAG/17 ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman announced that the order of items on the agenda would be
rearranged to take items 6 and 7 first.
AAG/18 INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT
The Chief Internal Auditor provided Members with an update on all internal
audit and counter-fraud activity completed during quarter 1 2021/22, including a
summary of key findings.
Three formal audits had been finalised during the quarter and all three received
an opinion of ‘partial assurance’.
Formal follow up reviews would be carried out for all audits where ‘minimal
assurance’ opinions had been given and for higher risk areas that received
‘partial assurance’.
AAG/19 STATEMENT OF AUDITED ACCOUNTS AND LETTER OF
REPRESENTATION
The External Auditors reported that due to a national issue regarding the new
ISA540 accounting standard where work remains ongoing to gain sufficient
assurance over the actuarial model, they were not able to complete their work
on the financial statements.
Once this work has been completed, they would be able to issue an opinion and
the letter of representation could be completed.
RESOLVED

1

Audit Committee
21 September 2021

i)

That approval of the Audited Statement of Accounts be delegated
to the Chairman of the Audit Committee, in consultation with the
Director of Corporate Resources once the relevant work has been
completed.

ii)

That approval of the Letter of Representation be delegated to the
Chairman of the Audit Committee, in consultation with the Director
of Corporate Resources and be signed once the relevant work
has been completed.

AAG/20 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT
The External Auditors reported that due to a national issue regarding the new
ISA540 accounting standard where work remains ongoing to gain sufficient
assurance over the actuarial model, they were not able to provide an opinion of
assurance.
AAG/21 RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Risk Management
Quarterly Update to the Committee. The report included an update on the
Corporate Risk Register for consideration and provided an update on progress
with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews.
It was reported that there were five risks considered to be high:
CRR19 - Ongoing reduction in planning fees; reduced car parking income;
increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims; leisure centres;
property income; investment income.
CRR01c - Decrease in Rateable Value due to appeals and businesses going
under. This may cause the Council to fall below the business rates baseline,
resulting in loss of funding.
CRR01b - Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2021
CRR05 - Officers are either unaware of expected controls or do not comply with
control procedures.
CRR18 - (i) A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. The level of threat has been
raised by the Cabinet Office to amber. (ii) IT not working due to environmental
problems: fire, flood, power cut.
Departmental risk registers had been reviewed and updated.
The Committee noted the contents of the report and relevant appendices.

2

Audit Committee
21 September 2021

3

AAG/22 CYBER INSURANCE REVIEW AND CYBER SECURITY AWARENESS AND
DEFENCES
The Head of Customer and Digital Services reported that after undertaking a
review of the cyber insurance market, taking out cyber insurance would be
costly and likely result in duplication of cover on various items. The Council
should instead invest in improving cyber awareness and defences by way of
training Officers and Members.
This training would potentially reduce premiums if cyber insurance was
purchased later.
In order to discuss information contained within a background report Members
agreed to enter into exempt session.
RESOLVED
That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business, on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt
information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972, by virtue of paragraph 7 regarding information
relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.
Members concluded that the officer’s recommendations as printed in the report
would be the best course of action.
RESOLVED
i)

That cyber defences and awareness be increased using the
existing Technology Services budget.

ii)

To revisit whether cyber insurance be taken out as part of the
annual budget cycle.

AAG/23 URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 6.16 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

3

